

No. 20-2026

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

JUDITH A. SISTI

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY;
FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION;
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE, LLC

Defendants - Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island,
Case No. 1:17-cv-00005
The Honorable John J. McConnell, Jr.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF FOR JUDITH A. SISTI

Steven S. Flores
First Circuit Bar #1196616
Michael Zabelin
First Circuit Bar #1185448
Rhode Island Legal Services, Inc.
56 Pine Street, 4th Floor
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 274-2652 x152
sflores@rils.org
Attorneys for Appellee, Judith A. Sisti

Dated: January 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT10

I. PROPER APPLICATION OF THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISIONS IN *MEYER* AND *O’MELVENY* CONFIRMS FHFA’S STATUS AS A GOVERNMENTAL ACTOR SUBJECT TO THE CONSTITUTION10

A. *Meyer* Establishes FHFA as a Governmental Actor for Purposes of Plaintiff’s Fifth Amendment Claim and *O’Melveny* has No Bearing on FHFA’s Governmental Actor Status12

B. *O’Melveny*’s “Steps into the Shoes” Rule Applies Only to Waive FHFA’s Sovereign Immunity Status and Has No Bearing on FHFA’s Governmental Actor Status16

C. HERA Established FHFA as an “Independent Agency of the Federal Government” and HERA’s Succession Clause does not Transform FHFA into a Private Actor20

II. PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT PLED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO PLAUSIBLY ESTABLISH THAT THE GSE’S FORECLOSURE ON HER HOME IS GOVERNMENT ACTION22

A.	Sufficient Facts Were Pled to Show that the GSE Could Plausibly be a Governmental Actor for Purposes of Constitutional Claims.....	22
1.	FHFA’s complete and permanent control alleged in the complaint is sufficient to render the GSE a plausible governmental actor.....	23
a)	Sufficient control was plausible because the plenary control: (1) persisted (and continues) after objectives of government control had been met; (2) cannot end automatically; and (3) is perpetual absent additional government fiat	25
b)	Even if the FHFA’s conservatorship had stated a facially temporary purpose, that stated purpose cannot override reality.....	28
c)	Control over a GSE is not “temporary” simply because it is labeled a “conservatorship”	29
d)	Supreme Court decisions subsequent to <i>Lebron</i> make clear that courts can look at more than “permanence”	31
2.	The district court did not misapply <i>DOT</i>	33
3.	Other Supreme Court precedent confers “government actor” status	34
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE UNDER FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7).....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Barrios-Velazquez v. Asociacion de Empleados del Estado Libre Asociado de P.R., 84 F.3d 487 (1st Cir. 1996).....32

Becker v. Gallaudet Univ.,
66 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 1999).....32

Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass'n,
531 U.S. 288 (2001).....31, 35, 36, 37

Clark v. County of Placer,
923 F. Supp. 1278 (E.D. Cal. 1996)38

Curran v. Cousins,
509 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2007).....8

Dept. of Transportation v. Ass’n of American Railroads,
575 U.S. 43 (2015)..... 4, 22, 29, 31-33

Faiella v. Fannie Mae,
928 F.3d 141 (1st Cir. 2019).....37

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994).....*passim*

Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. City of Chicago,
962 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....24

Herron v. Fannie Mae,
857 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2012)), *aff’d*,
861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....3, 11, 14, 16, 21, 37

In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Derivative Litig.,
643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009)24

Kellmer v. Raines,
674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....14

<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corporation</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Logiodice v. Trs. of Me. Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Meyer v. Fid. Sav.</i> , 944 F.2d 562 (9th Cir. 1991)	12, 20
<i>Oakland County v. Fannie Mae</i> , 276 F.R.D. 491 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	24
<i>O’Melveny & Meyers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Board of Directors of City Trusts of Philadelphia</i> , 353 U.S. 230 (1957).....	34, 36
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Reg’l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	25
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	20
<i>Rubin v. Fannie Mae</i> , 587 Fed. App’x 273 (6th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>United States v. Beszborn</i> , 21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>United States v. Ely</i> , 142 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	16

STATUTES:

12 U.S.C. § 1452	19
12 U.S.C. § 1723(a)	19
12 U.S.C.A. § 1821	15, 17
12 U.S.C. § 4501, <i>et seq.</i>	5
12 U.S.C. § 4502	21
12 U.S.C. § 4511	13, 21
12 U.S.C. § 4617	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989 (FIRREA), Pub.L. 101–73, 103 Stat. 183	12, 14, 15
